
 

 
Director for Communities: 
Dr Catherine Howe 
Adur & Worthing Councils, 
Town Hall, Chapel Road,  
Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1HA 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 February 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 
 

Adur Council Meeting 
18 February 2021 

 
Remote Meeting  

via Zoom 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 

10 February 2021 
 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL are hereby summoned to attend for the following 
business: 
 
Part A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

3. Questions from the public   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public addressed to Members of 

the Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11. There is up to 5 
minutes for each question, one supplementary question may be asked arising 
from the original question.  
 
Questions must relate to any matter the Council has power or which affects the 
District except no questions may be asked on  
 

a) A specific planning or licensing application 
b) A specific staffing appointment or appeal or Standards determination 

 
Public question time will last up to 30 minute; questions will be taken in order of 
receipt. The deadline for submissions is Tuesday 16 February at 12 noon.  
 
Questions to be submitted to democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council on 17 December 2020, 

copies of which have been previously circulated.  
 



5. Announcements by the Chairman, Leader of the Council, Executive 
Members and / or Head of Paid Service   

 
6. Items raised under urgency provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman has agreed are urgent  

 
7. Recommendations from the Executive and Committees to Council  (Pages 1 

- 10) 
 
 To consider recommendations to the Council, details of which are set out in the 

attached items as 7a-c.  Full reports are available on the website as listed below: 
 

 Executive/Com
mittee 

Date Item 

7
a 

Joint 
Governance 
Committee 

26.01.2
1 

Scheme of Officer Delegation 

7
b 

Adur Executive 02.02.2
1 

Budget Estimates 2021/22 and setting 
of the 2021/22 Council Tax 
 
This item will be taken in conjunction 
with item 12 of the agenda 

7
c 

Joint Strategic 
Committee 

09.02.2
1 

Joint Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24, Adur 
District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council 
 
Note: This item will be published and 
circulated after the publication of the 
main agenda 

 

8. Report of the Leader on decisions taken by the Executive  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
 To receive a report from the Leader. The report contains executive decisions 

since the last Council meeting.  
 
There is up to 15 minutes for Executive Members to make any statements on the 
report.  
 
There is up to 15 minutes for Executive Members to respond to questions on the 
report; these questions will not be the same as any asked under ‘Members 
Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12’     
 

9. Members question time under Council Procedure Rule 12   
 

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s4509/Item%2010%20-%20Scheme%20of%20Officers%20Delegations.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s4560/Item%205%20-%20Combined.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s4560/Item%205%20-%20Combined.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s4597/Item%206%20-%20Joint%20Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20%20Annual%20Investment%20Strategy%202021-22%20to%202023-24.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s4597/Item%206%20-%20Joint%20Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20%20Annual%20Investment%20Strategy%202021-22%20to%202023-24.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s4597/Item%206%20-%20Joint%20Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20%20Annual%20Investment%20Strategy%202021-22%20to%202023-24.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s4597/Item%206%20-%20Joint%20Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20%20Annual%20Investment%20Strategy%202021-22%20to%202023-24.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s4597/Item%206%20-%20Joint%20Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%20%20Annual%20Investment%20Strategy%202021-22%20to%202023-24.pdf


 Members question time will last up to 30 minutes, questions will be taken in order 
of receipt, in rotation from each political group on the Council. The deadline for 
submission of questions is 16 February 2021 at 12 noon. Questions to be 
submitted to democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Questions received can be asked of the following: 
 

a) The Chairman 
b) A Member of the Executive 
c) The Chairman of any Committee 
d) The Councils representative on any outside body  

 
Questions cannot be asked on the following 
 

a) A specific planning or licensing application 
b) A specific staffing appointment, appeal or Standards determination 

 
10. Schedule of Meetings 2021/22  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
 To receive from the Proper Officer, the Director for Communities, the schedule of 

meetings for the Council and other meetings in the next Municipal Year. A copy of 
the schedule is attached as item 10. 
 
The Council is invited to formally approve the dates for its meetings and to note 
the proposed meeting dates for Committees. 
 

11. Suspension of Council Procedure Rules   
 
 The Council is asked to suspend Council Procedure rules where they conflict with 

the budget procedure rules in accordance with paragraph 7.2 of the budget 
procedure rules. 
 

12. Council Tax 2021/22  (Pages 27 - 100) 
 
 To consider and set the Council Tax for 2020/21. The recommendation from the 

Execu
[...]
          
to planning matters.  
 
The Committee was asked to approve the proposed changes to the Councils’ 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in this report and recommend their 
adoption to each full Council. 
 
The Committee sought reassurance from Officers regarding the calling in of planning            
applications. Officers advised that it was pertinent to give a reason for calling in an               
application and reassured Members that Officers would accept any planning reason           
given.  
 
The Committee also sought clarification regarding what constituted ‘minor or non           
material amendments’ to applications comprising major development. Officers        
provided examples of minor amendments to the Adur Tidal Wall Scheme including;            
planters, changes to fencing etc. It was noted that these changes often attract no              
objections and resulted in this particular scheme coming before the Adur Planning            
Committee on four separate occasions.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Kevin Boram and 
seconded by Councillor Paul Mansfield (for Adur District Council) and proposed by 
Councillor Steve Waight and seconded by Councillor Steve Wills (for Worthing 
Borough Council). The recommendations were supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee 

 Council 
18 February 2020 

Agenda Item 7a 

3



 
1. considered the comments of the Adur Planning Committee and the          

proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and          
recommended their adoption as part of the Constitution to Adur District           
Council.  
 

2. considered the comments of the Worthing Planning Committee and the 
proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers and recommended 
their adoption as part of the Constitution to Worthing Borough Council. 

 
 
 

4



 

 
 
Extract from the Adur Executive - 2 February 2021 
 
A EX/005/20-21 Budget Es
[...]
pecial expenses of £24.39 per Band 

D equivalent, to be charged in all areas of the District except 
Lancing; 

 
(e)      approved the Council Tax base of 21,232.80 for 2021/22 as set out 

in paragraph 12.3. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Statutory requirement to set a budget.  
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Extract from Joint Strategic Committee on 9 February 2021 
 
JSC/XX/20-21 Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24, Adur District 
Council and Worthing Borough Council 

 
The minute reference for this item was not available at the time of the publication of 
the agenda and will be distributed separately.  
 
 

 Council 
18 February 2020 

Agenda Item 7c 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Council 

18 February 2021 
 
 

  
 

Report of the Leader on Decisions taken by Executive Members and the Joint 
Strategic Committee since the last meeting of Council 
  
A Decisions Taken by Individual Executive Members 
  
Listed below is a summary of decisions taken by the individual Executive Members since              
the dispatch of the agenda for the last ordinary Council Meeting. Full details can be found                
on the Executive Members Decisions webpage .  
  
Leader 
 
Executive Member for Regeneration  
  
Executive Member for Resources 
 
RES/006/20-21 S106 Monitoring Fee 
JAW/016/20-21 Award of Contract - Revenues & Benefits system 
JAW/017/20-21 Cannon House Refurbishment 
JAW/018/20-21 2020/21 Local Schemes for Business Rates Discretionary Relief 
 
Executive Member for Customer Services 
 
Executive Member for the Environment 
 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
JAW/019/20-21 Food Service Delivery Plan for 2020-21 
 
B. Decisions Taken by the Joint Strategic Committee on 12 January 2021 
 
JSC/099/20-21 Adur & Worthing Climate Assembly: recommendations and       

next steps of the journey 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director f
[...]
  
Lower Tier Services Grant -75,260  
Covid 19 funding -321,420  
Council Tax Support Grant -111,060  
Local Tax Guarantee Scheme -62,710  
Contribution to the Collection Fund deficit      
(as per paragraph 5.8) 

55,370   

    -2,969,410 
      

Minimum amount to be raised from Council Tax    6,533,890 
Net additional impact of proposals identified in       
Appendix 2 if all approved 

  78,000 

Amount to be raised from Council Tax based on         
1.97% Council Tax 

  6,611,890 

 2020/21 2021/22 
 Tax Base Tax Base 

Lancing 6,309.80 6,306.00 
Sompting 2,773.40 2,755.40 
Other areas 12,297.20 12,171.40 
TOTAL 21,380.40 21,232.80 

61



(c) Special Expenses 
 

At the extraordinary meeting of Council held on 10th January 1995,           
Maintenance of recreation grounds and provision of community        
buildings were agreed as special expenses not chargeable in the          
Lancing area under the terms of section 35 of the Local Government            
Finance Act 1992. In 2021/22 expenditure of £364,260 (£336,240 in          
2019/20) falls under the resolution and will need to be financed by a             
Band D tax of £24.39, to be charged in all areas of the District except               
Lancing.  
 

(d) Adur District Council Band D Council Tax 
  

In Section 5.10, the options for the Council Tax increase are discussed            
in detail. An average Council Tax increase of 0.8% will ensure that the             
Council has a balanced budget, an average increase of 2.00% will lever            
in sufficient additional resources to fund the service investment         
proposals recommended for approval at Appendix 2 and deliver a          
balanced budget.  
 
The actual amount charged in each area will depend on whether           
Special Expenses is charged and the level of the Basic Council Tax.            
The final agreed amounts will be incorporated into the Council Tax           
determination. 

 
 

  

      

Area 

2020/21 2021/22 
[...]
ent properties.

4. SPECIAL & OTHER EMERGENCY 

RESERVE

60  -  -  60  -  -  60  

5. ELECTION RESERVE 8  -  -  8  -  -  8  

To offset future maintenance costs of 

investment properties.

 SCHEDULE OF EARMARKED RESERVES                                                                                                                                                         APPENDIX 3 

 Reserve 

73



Balance as 

at 01.04.20

Planned 

Contributions

Planned 

Withdrawals

Forecast 

Balance 

as at 

01.04.21

Planned 

Contributions

Planned 

Withdrawals

Forecast 

Balance as 

at 31.03.22

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

6. BUSINESS RATES SMOOTHING RESERVE 31  3,874  -  3,905  -  (3,730) 175  

7. GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS HELD IN 

RESERVES * 

623  -  -  623  -  -  623  

8. RESIDUAL PROJECTED UNDERSPEND -  376  -  376  100  -  476  

9. GENERAL FUND WORKING BALANCE 951  -  -  951  -  -  951  

TOTAL 2,264  4,281  (187) 6,358  130  (3,760) 2,728  

*contribution to be confirmed at year end

 Reserve 

 Reserves to be identified at outturn* *see below

 SCHEDULE OF EARMARKED RESERVES                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 3 

74



Appendix 4

Properties Band A - Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Total

Ratio to Band D 5/9 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

Number of Dwellings 0.0 2,750.0 5,069.0 11,459.0 6,189.0 1,947.0 745.0 302.0 8.0 28,469.0
Less: Exemptions 0.0 -75.0 -75.0 -141.0 -85.0 -16.0 -8.0 -3.0 0.0 -403.0

0.0 2,675.0 4,994.0 11,318.0 6,104.0 1,931.0 737.0 299.0 8.0 28,066.0

Disabled Relief Adjustment (net) 6.0 6.0 39.0 -3.0 -30.0 -10.0 1.0 -3.0 -6.0 0.0

Chargeable Dwellings 6.0 2,681.0 5,033.0 11,315.0 6,074.0 1,921.0 738.0 296.0 2.0 28,066.0

Broken down as follows:
Full Charge 5.0 933.0 2,826.0 7,788.0 4,447.0 1,505.0 591.0 258.0 1.0 18,354.0
25% Discount (including adj for SP Dis) 1.0 1,7
[...]
rent             
limitation. 

 
 

99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Recommendations from the Executive and Committees to Council
	2020.02.18 - ADC Council - agenda item 7a - scheme of delegations
	2020.02.18 - ADC Council - agenda item 7b - Budget Estimates 2021_22 and setting of the 2021_22 Council Tax
	2020.02.18 - ADC Council - agenda item 7c - Treasury Management

	8 Report of the Leader on decisions taken by the Executive
	10 Schedule of Meetings 2021/22
	12 Council Tax 2021/22
	Section 4 - Appendix 3 Adur Reserves Schedule 21-22
	Section 5 - Adur Council Tax Base - Appendix 4
	2021.02.18 - Adur Council - Budget recommendation (section 6)
	Section 7 - Appendix 5 - Portfolio Summaries
	2021.02.18 - Adur Council - Appendix 6 (section 8)




Minutes of the meeting


 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

1 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the  
Adur District Council  

 
18 February 2021 

 
Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
Councillor Andy McGregor, Chairman 

Councillor Stephen Chipp, Vice-Chairman 
 

Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Carol Albury 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor David Balfe 
Councillor Brian Boggis 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Ann Bridges 
Councillor Dave Collins 
Councillor Brian Coomber 
Councillor Lee Cowen 
Councillor Angus Dunn 
 

Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Liz Haywood 
Councillor Joss Loader 
Councillor Paul Mansfield 
Councillor Peter Metcalfe 
Councillor Robin Monk 
Councillor Lavinia O'Connor 
Councillor Neil Parkin 
Councillor David Simmons 
Councillor Sami Zeglam 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Clive Burghard, Councillor Barry Mear and Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 
 
 
c/49/19-20   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received for Councillor Barry Mear and Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 
c/50/19-20   Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
c/51/19-20   Questions from the public 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
c/52/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 
c/53/19-20   Announcements by the Chairman, Leader of the Council, 

Executive Members and / or Head of Paid Service 
 

The Chairman made the following announcement: 
I had a very important engagement on Wednesday 27th January, Holocaust Memoral Day. 
Unlike previous years, due to Covid restrictions on gatherings, there was no public ceremony 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

2 
 

at the Holocaust Memoral Tree in Buckingham Park: just me alone, laying a wreath and 
reading out the Adur’s Holocaust Statement. I am going to read the last verse as a reminder: 
 
We will continue to encourage Holocaust remembrance 
by holding an annual UK Holocaust Memorial Day. We 
condemn the evils of prejudice, discrimination and 
racism. We value a free, tolerant, and democratic society. 
 
 
As we are in lockdown I have had no other official engagements. As I have been doing since 
last March, I have continued to deliver medicines to people throughout Adur who are stuck at 
home. Also, I have been volunteering at the Lancing Vaccination Centre - everyone 
comments about how well organised this is. Some people have turned up nervous but left 
happy and relieved.  
 
When you are invited for vaccination please accept that invitation so we can all get back to 
normal. Not least so I can hug my first two grandsons who were both born during this difficult 
time.  
 
 
The Leader announced that Cllr Andy McGregor be appointed to the Joint Governance 
Committee and on a vote Cllr McGregor was appointed as Vice Chairman of the Joint 
Governance Committee  
 
 
The Executive Member for customer services updated the Council on decisions made since 
the last Council meeting. 
 
c/54/19-20   Items raised under urgency provisions 

 
There were no urgent items 
 
c/55/19-20   Recommendations from the Executive and Committees to 

Council 
 

a)    Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
 
 
Before the Council was a recommendation from the Joint Governance Committee that took 
place on the 26 January 2021.  
 
The Chairman of the Joint Governance Committee introduced the recommendation to the 
Council. On a vote the Council 
 
 
Resolved: that the proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be adopted as 
part of the Constitution to Adur District Council.  
 
 
b)   Budget Estimates 2021/22 and setting of the Council Tax 
 
This item was considered as part of the Council Tax item on the agenda 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

3 
 

 
 
c)  Joint Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council  
 
 
The Leader of introduced the recommendation to the Council which was seconded, voted 
upon and approved.  
 
Resolved: the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements be approved and 
adopted 
 
c/56/19-20   Report of the Leader on decisions taken by the Executive 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director of Communities, a copy of which had 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 9. 
 
The report before members set out the decisions made by the Executive since the last 
meeting of Council.  
 
A Member asked questions in relation to the renovation and access to outside spaces The 
Executive Members for Wellbeing and Environment answered the questions and updated the 
Councils on the plans within the Wellbeing portfolio and the explained that there would be an 
increased investment in parks and open spaces 
 
A Member asked a question about Work on flood defense and the Executive Member for the 
Environment told the Council that he would get back to the member after the meeting as the 
information required would need to be obtained from the Environment Agency. 
 
c/57/19-20   Members question time under Council Procedure Rule 12 

 
There were no questions 
 
c/58/19-20   Schedule of Meetings 2021/22 

 
Before the Council was the schedule of meetings for 2021/22. The Council was asked to 
formally approve the schedule. The schedule was proposed, seconded and approved  
 
 
Resolved: that the schedule of meetings for 2021/22 for Adur District Council be approved 
 
c/59/19-20   Suspension of Council Procedure Rules 

 
The Council was asked to suspend Council Procedure rules where they conflicted with the 
budget procedure rules in accordance with paragraph 7.2 of the budget procedure rules.  
 
Resolved: that the Council procedure rules be suspended where they conflicted with the 
budget procedure rules in accordance with paragraph 7.2 of the budget procedure rules 
 
c/60/19-20   Council Tax 2021/22 

 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

4 
 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the budget and setting of the council tax to members 
and made the following speech which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The Leader noted the recent Covid pandemic and thanked Public sector workers and 
the residents and businesses of Adur for pulling together and helping one and other 
during difficult and uncertain times 

 The Leader thanked the Chief Executive and Staff for their tireless work in supporting 
the community during the pandemic; 

 The effects of the pandemic would be felt for some time to come; 

 The Administration had responded to the pandemic with boldness and speed; 

 The Council had been nominated for two national awards in the previous year; 

 The budget before members was about delivering quality public services and helping 
those in need today as well as ensuring prosperity tomorrow; 

 Members were told that the Leader worked tirelessly to ensure there was a focus on 
economic growth and long term prosperity; 

 The Executive were determined to make the most of each opportunity to help the 
authority build back better following the pandemic. This would include more 
investment, jobs, training and opportunities to learn; 

 The Authorities finances were sound and public services well prepared; 

 Help had been received from the Government in such forms as the furlough scheme, 
benefit increases and helping businesses stay afloat through grants; 

 Housing remained central for the Administration and the budget included plans to 
improve and increase the housing stock; 

 The budget sought to protect and enhance the environment to secure a better future 
for residents and the planet; 

 The Leader detailed programmes that would invest and deliver high quality public 
services, Protect jobs and create opportunity; Build new homes and improve housing; 
sustainability and protection of the environment and supporting communities 

 
The Leader of the opposition introduced proposed amendments and gave a speech in 
response to the budget 
 

 The Leader of the opposition commended the work of officers of the council; 

 It was noted that the result of Covid would be felt for years to come; 

 Work with community groups and with rough sleepers was commended; 

 There was a need to provide resilience to protect from future shocks; 

 The current year was not the year to raise Council Tax; 

 The authority was plugging gaps in finance with risky ventures; 

 West Sussex County Council was a less than reliable partner, tip closures had caused 
an increase in fly tipping in Adur and bus services had been removed from villages 

 There had been an increase in recycling rates but there had been an additional 105 
tonnes of overall waste, the target should be a reduction of all waste streams; 

 Good progress had been made on carbon neutral projects, doubt was placed upon on 
expenditure on buying new salts farm; 

 City Fibre was key to renewal, however it was important to recognise that digital 
exclusion was a problem; 

 There were obvious problems with the Adur Homes Stock, conditions were poor in 
some properties and often these would only be resolved with the involvement of 
Members; 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

5 
 

 There was no planned maintenance schedule for Adur Homes Stock 
 
The proposed amendments were seconded  
 
The Leader of the independent group made a speech in response to the budget and thanked 
officers and the local community for their response to the pandemic  
 
Members debated the budget and the Leader of the opposition and the Leader were given 
the right of reply.  
 
The Council voted on the amendments 
 
1st amendment - Fortnightly collections impact on HMOs 
 
There's lots of evidence that the move to fortnightly refuse collections for homes of multiple 
occupancy (HMO) isn't working and has since become a public health issue with overflowing 
bins, strewn rubbish and stench. 
 
The survey which received over 1800 responses revealed general dissatisfaction with the 
new arrangements. In addition, many residents have made direct contact with councillors 
and on social media channels to indicate their concerns. 
 
We wish to use £20k (which will reduce to £8k for Adur if colleagues in Worthing approve a 
£12k contribution) out of the 2020/21 underspend for an audit of the general refuse 
arrangements for the HMOs. We would also wish to see an equality impact assessment 
carried out. 
 
Once this has been carried out we wish to see an action plan to identify the HMOs with 
continuing problems and to deliver more capacity either through; 
 
1) the provision of larger bins, 
2) increased bin storage areas, 
3) or a return to weekly collections. 
 
2nd amendment - Feasibility study into a residential food waste collection 
 
Budget for a spend of £20k (which will reduce to £8k for Adur if colleagues in Worthing 
approve a £12k contribution) from the 2020/21 underspend and commission a feasibility 
study into a residential food waste collection. 
 
The study should be based on a scheme initially using the currently available infrastructure 
that would provide for the transfer of our food waste to one of the existing companies for 
digestion and energy generation out of our area. The study should include an outline 
assessment of the longer-term feasibility of a local digestion and electricity generation facility 
that might have the potential to produce a revenue stream for the council. 
 
Whilst, at present, this council has no statutory duty to provide a food waste collection, the 
benefits of such a scheme in reducing the contamination of recyclable waste, reducing 
landfill, and contributing to generating electricity will make a substantial contribution towards 
meeting the council’s target of carbon neutrality by 2030. 
 
Amendment one: 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

6 
 

 
For (Cllr)  
 
Against 
 
Abstain 
 
Amendment two 
 
For (Cllr) 
 
Against 
 
Abstain 
 
Resolved: 
 
 

1. It be noted that on 2nd February 2021, the Executive calculated the Council Tax Base 
2021/22. 

 (a) for the whole Council area as 21,232.80 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)]; and 

 (b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as in the 
attached Appendix C 

2. That the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2021/22 (excluding 
Parish precepts) is £6,611,890. 

3. That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2021/22 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

 (a) £47,009,838 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils 

 (b) £39,963,382 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 (c) £7,046,456 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year. (Item R), in the formula in Section 31B of 
the Act). 

 (d) £331.87 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (1(a) 
above), calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31B 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
(including Parish precepts). 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

7 
 

 (e) £434,566 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per the attached 
Appendix C). 

 (f) £311.40 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing 
the amount at 3(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

 (g) £364,260 being the aggregate amount of all special expenses (not applicable 
in the Lancing Parish area) 

 

 (h) £294.21 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 3(e) and 3(g) above by Item T (1a above), calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which no Parish precept or Special  
Expense relates. 

4. That it be noted that for the year 2021/22 the West Sussex County Council and The  
Police and Crime Commissioner for Sussex have issued precepts to the Council in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each 
category of dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated in the table below:- 

 
All of the 

Council’s Area  
Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

2021/22 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

West Sussex 
County Council 
Total as split 
below: 

1,007.04 1,174.88 1,342.72 1,510.56 1,846.24 2,181.92 2,517.60 3,021.12 

West Sussex 
Council – Core 
precept 

893.91 1,042.90 1,191.88 1,340.87 1,638.84 1,936.81 2,234.78 2,681.74 

West Sussex 
County Council 
– Adults Social 
Care Element 

113.13 131.98 150.84 169.69 207.40 245.11 282.82 339.38 

The Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner 
for Sussex 

143.27 167.15 191.03 214.91 262.67 310.43 358.18 429.82 

 
 
5. That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, hereby sets the amounts shown in Appendix B as the amounts of Council Tax for 
the year 2021/22 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 
 
LANCING PARISH COUNCIL AREA 
 

Council Tax Schedule Band 
A 

Band 
B 

Band 
C 

Band 
D 

Band 
E 

Band 
F 

Band 
G 

Band 
H 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SOMPTING PARISH COUNCIL AREA 

2021/22 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

West Sussex County Council 
Total split as below: 

1,007.
04 

1,174.
88 

1,342.
72 

1,510.
56 

1,846.
24 

2,181.
92 

2,517.
60 

3,021.
12 

 West Sussex County 
Council Core Precept  

893.9
1 

1,042.
90 

1,191.
88 

1,340.
87 

1,638.
84 

1,936.
81 

2,234.
78 

2,681.
74 

 West Sussex County 
Council Adult Social Care 
Precept 

113.1
3 

131.9
8 

150.8
4 

169.6
9 

207.4
0 

245.1
1 

282.8
2 

339.3
8 

The Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Sussex 

143.2
7 

167.1
5 

191.0
3 

214.9
1 

262.6
7 

310.4
3 

358.1
8 

429.8
2 

Parish of Lancing area total 
as split below: 

        

 Adur District Council Core 
Precept 

196.1
4 

228.8
3 

261.5
2 

294.2
1 

359.5
9 

424.9
7 

490.3
5 

588.4
2 

 Lancing Parish Precept 35.10 40.95 46.80 52.65 64.35 76.05 87.75 
105.3

0 

TOTAL 
1,381.

55 
1,611.

81 
1,842.

07 
2,072.

33 
2,532.

85 
2,993.

37 
3,453.

88 
4,144.

66 

Council Tax Schedule Band 
A 

Band 
B 

Band 
C 

Band 
D 

Band 
E 

Band 
F 

Band 
G 

Band 
H 

2021/22 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

West Sussex County Council 
Total split as below 

1,007.
04 

1,174.
88 

1,342.
72 

1,510.
56 

1,846.
24 

2,181.
92 

2,517
.60 

3,021
.12 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

9 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALL OTHER AREAS INCLUDING SHOREHAM, SOUTHWICK AND COOMBES 

 West Sussex County 
Council Core Precept  

893.9
1 

1,042.
90 

1,191.
88 

1,340.
87 

1,638.
84 

1,936.
81 

2,234
.78 

2,681
.74 

 West Sussex County 
Council Adult Social Care 
Precept 

113.1
3 

131.9
8 

150.8
4 

169.6
9 

207.4
0 

245.1
1 

282.8
2 

339.3
8 

The Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Sussex 

143.2
7 

167.1
5 

191.0
3 

214.9
1 

262.6
7 

310.4
3 

358.1
8 

429.8
2 

Parish of Sompting area total 
as split below: 

        

 Adur District Council Core 
Precept 

196.1
4 

228.8
3 

261.5
2 

294.2
1 

359.5
9 

424.9
7 

490.3
5 

588.4
2 

 Sompting Parish Precept 24.84 28.98 33.12 37.26 45.54 53.82 62.10 74.52 

 Special Expenses 16.26 18.97 21.68 24.39 29.81 35.23 40.65 48.78 

TOTAL 
1,387.

55 
1,618.

81 
1,850.

07 
2,081.

33 
2,543.

85 
3,006.

37 
3,468

.88 
4,162

.66 

Council Tax Schedule Band 
A 

Band 
B 

Band 
C 

Band 
D 

Band 
E 

Band 
F 

Band 
G 

Band 
H 

2021/22 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

10 
 

 
 
 
COUNCIL TAX BASE 
 

   

 2020/21 
Tax Base 

2021/22 
Tax Base 

   

Lancing 6,279.80 6,306.00 

Sompting 2,776.60 2,755.40 

Other Areas 12,325.00 12,171.40 

TOTAL 21,381.40 21,232.80 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PARISH PRECEPTS 
 

Parish Precepts 2020/21 2021/22 

Lancing Parish Council £322,200 £331,866 

West Sussex County Council 
total split as below: 

1,007.
04 

1,174.
88 

1,342.
72 

1,510.
56 

1,846.
24 

2,181.
92 

2,517
.60 

3,021
.12 

 West Sussex County 
Council Core Precept  

893.9
1 

1,042.
90 

1,191.
88 

1,340.
87 

1,638.
84 

1,936.
81 

2,234
.78 

2,681
.74 

 West Sussex County 
Council Adult Social Care 
Precept 

113.1
3 

131.9
8 

150.8
4 

169.6
9 

207.4
0 

245.1
1 

282.8
2 

339.3
8 

The Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Sussex 

143.2
7 

167.1
5 

191.0
3 

214.9
1 

262.6
7 

310.4
3 

358.1
8 

429.8
2 

All other areas including 
Shoreham, Southwick and 
Coombes are split below: 

        

 Adur District 
Council Core Precept 

196.1
4 

228.8
3 

261.5
2 

294.2
1 

359.5
9 

424.9
7 

490.3
5 

588.4
2 

 Special 
Expenses 

16.26 18.97 21.68 24.39 29.81 35.23 40.65 48.78 

TOTAL 
1,362.

71 
1,589.

83 
1,816.

95 
2,044.

07 
2,498.

31 
2,952.

55 
3,406

.78 
4,088

.14 



 
Adur Council - 18 February 202121 

11 
 

Sompting Parish Council £92,700 £102,700 

TOTAL £414,900 £434,566 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.10 pm, having commenced at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


